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Court File No. CV-16-11331-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(Commercial List)

BETWEEN:
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Respondent
-and -
2392319 ONTARIO INC.
(GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY - Tenant)
Applicant

NOTICE OF MOTION
(returnable September 28", 2016)

Green Island Trading Company (“Green Island”), in its capacity as a tenant at
the premises located at 38 Metropolitan Road, Toronto, Ontario (the “Premises”), will make a
motion to a judge presiding over the Commercial List on Wednesday, September 28™ 2016, at
10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the motion may be heard at 330 University Avenue, Toronto,

Ontario.
PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.
THE MOTION IS FOR an Order,

(a) Setting aside the ex parte Order of Justice Wilton-Siegel, dated July 28"™ 2016, as

against Green Island Trading Company; or, the alternative
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(b) Staying the action against Green Island for compliance with a valid lease until July
31%, 2019, as msi Speigel, Inc. (the “Receiver”) failed to raise valid triable issues that
evidence any breach of the Green Island’s lease obligations, and did not advise the
Court of the recent payments or the ongoing discussions with the Receiver’s

representative; and

(c) Costs of this motion.

THE GROUNDS FOR THIS MOTION ARE:

(a) Green Island, has a valid lease with 2292319 Ontario Inc. for a term that commenced

on August 1%, 2015, and terminates on April 30“‘, 2019;

(b) Green Island, is a duly authorized holder of a valid Health Canada licence permitting
the cultivation of Marijuana for Medical Purposes with an expiration date of March
31%,2014. The Plaintiff pleads that the Green Island’s licence is expired. This is
erroneous. In accordance with a Federal Court injunction (4llard v. Canada, [2014]
FCJ No. 412), all licences which were valid as of March 21%, 2014, will remain valid

until the Federal Court rules otherwise;

(c¢) Green Island is in complete compliance with all terms of the lease;

(d) The Receiver served a 270-page Notice of Motion, electronically, on June 19" 2016,
and obtained an ex parte Order from Justice Wilton-Siegel, nine (9) days later, on
July 28", 2016;

(e) On Sunday, August 7“’, 2016, Counsel, on behalf of Green Island, contacted counsel
for the Receiver daily to discuss setting aside the Order so that any issues could be

discussed amicably;
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(f) The Receiver is alleging trivial and technical non-compliance breaches that are untrue
at misleading to the court in their ex parte motion material to attempt to persuade the

Court that breaches have occurred;

(g) Green Island, together with the other tenants of the Premises made payments totaling

$45,000 on July 13", 2016.
(h) All rent payments have been made, and are up to date;

(i) Green Island has a valid liability insurance policy that clearly states the nature of its

business;

(j) Green Island, through its representative and manager, Mr. Cuong Tran, was actively
negotiating in good faith with Mr. Daniel Battison, a Corporate Estate Administrator
employed by the Receiver, up until the hearing, and reasonably believed that all of the

issues related to Green Island’s tenancy were resolved;

(k) On August 11" 2016, Justice Newbould of this Honourable Court stayed the Order of
Justice Wilton-Siegel, dated July 28™ 2016, until the hearing of this motion, and

included the following time table:
(1) Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Court may permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the
motion:
(a) The Order of Justice Wilton-Siegel, dated July 28™ 2016;
(b) Agreement to Lease, between 2292319 Ontario, Inc. and Green Island Trading
Company, dated July 20", 2015;
(c) Certificate of Liability Insurance, dated May 24™ 2016;
(d) Email Correspondence between Cuong Tran and Daniel Battiston;

(e) Email Correspondence between Darren S. Sederoff & counsel from Aird Berlis;
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(f) Photocopies of Rent Payments made to ‘msi Spergel, Inc. in Trust’;
(g) Confirmation of payments made to ‘msi Speigel, Inc., in Trust’ towards hydro
arrears;

(h) such further and other material as counsel may submit and this Court may permit.

1
DATED at Toronto this \(‘T day of August 2016.

DARREN 8. ¢
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
4789 Yonge Street
Suite 805

Toronto, ON M2N 0G3

Darren S. Sederoff (LSUC# 440301)
Tel: (416) 366-9303

Fax: (416) 364-2308

Email: dsederoff@rogers.com

Counsel for Green Island Trading
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Court File No. CV-16-11331-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(Commercial List)

THE HONOURABLE ) WEDNESDAY, THIS 28" DAY OF
)
JUSTICE ) SEPTEMBER 2016.
)
)
BETWEEN:
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Respondent
-and -
2392319 ONTARIO INC.
(GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY - Tenant)
Applicant

ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by Green Island Trading Company (“Green Island”), in
its capacity as a tenant at the premises located at 38 Metropolitan Road, Toronto, Ontario (the
“Premises”), for an order staying the Order of Justice Wilton-Siegel, dated July 28™ 2016, until

such time as a hearing may be held.
ON HEARING the submissions of counsel for the tenant, Green Island,

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service and filing of the notice of
motion and the motion record is hereby abridged and validated so that this motion is properly

returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.
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2. THE COURT ORDERS that the Order of Justice Wilton-Siegel, dated July 28",

2016, is set aside; or, in the alternative;

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Order of Justice Wilton-Siegel, dated July 28",
2016, is hereby stayed as against Green Island Trading Company until the expiration of the
present and valid lease on July 31%, 2019.

DATED at Toronto this 28" day of September 2016.

JUSTICE,
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Court File No. CV-16-11331-00CL
ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

THE HONOURABLE ) THURSDAY, THE 28TH DAY

)
JUSTICE WILTON-SIEGEL ) OF JULY, 2016

BETWEEN:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Applicant

-and -

- 2292319 ONTARIO INC.
5 Respondent

ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by msi Spergel inc. (“Spergel”), in its capacity as the Court-
appointed recciver (in such capacity, the “Receiver”), without security, of all of the assets,
undertakings and properties of 2292319 Ontario Inc. (the “Debtor”), for an order, amongst other
things: (i) approving the First Report of the Receiver dated July 18, 2016 (the “First Report™)
and the actions of the Receiver set out therein; (ii) declaring that any purchaser of the premises
municipally known as 38 Metropolitan Road, Toronto, Ontario (the “Premises”) from the
Receiver shall be entitled to vacant possession of the Premises, free and clear of the interests and
claims, if any, of any and all occupants of the Premises, including, without limitation, any and all
leases, subleases and similar arrangements (collectively, the “Leases”) that may exist in respect

of the Premiscs; (iii) authorizing the Receiver to terminate the Leases in respect of the Premises



any and all occupants of the Premises shall comply with such notice of termination and shall

deliver up vacant possession of the Premises to the Receiver.

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that, prior to delivering up vacant possession of the Premises
to the Receiver as provided in paragraph 4 of this Order, all Persons (as defined in the
Receivership Order of the Honourable Justice Wilton-Siegel dated March 31, 2016) with notice
of this Order who occupy the portion of the Premises occupied by Green Island Trading Co. shall
cooperate with the Receiver by permitting it, its agents and any and all potential purchasers with

full and unencumbered access to the Premises.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its

counsel, as described in the First Report, be and are hereby approved.

7. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal,
regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give
effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this
Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully
requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this
Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and

its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the proposed relief in respect of vacant possession and
termination of any and all Leases in respect of the portions of the Premises currently occupied by
the businesses known as “Cool Ocean Impex” and “Scap to Go” shall be adjoutned to a 9:30

appointment to be set, at which time the Lease in respect of Scrap to Go shall be terminated if
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Court File No. CV-16-11331-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(Commercial List)

BETWEEN:
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Respondent
-and -
2392319 ONTARIO INC.
(GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY - Tenant)
Applicant
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Court File No. CV-16-11331-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(Commercial List)

BETWEEN:
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Respondent
-and -
2392319 ONTARIO INC.
(GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY - Tenant)
Applicant

FACTUM OF THE APPLICANT,
GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY
(returnable September 28", 2016)

PART I: Facts
Overview
1. The Applicant, Green Island Trading Company (“Green Island”), entered into a lease
agreement with 2292319 Ontario, Inc. on July 20", 2016.
Affidavit of Cuong Tran, sworn on August 17", 2016, para. 2
Agreement to Lease, dated July 20", 2016.

2. Green Island has fully complied with all conditions of the lease of which it was aware.

3. Upon being advised that the premises located at 38 Metropolitan Road, in Toronto, Ontario

(the “Premises”), entered into receivership, through no fault of Green Island, General
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Manager, Cuong Tran, commenced communication on behalf of Green Island with Daniel
Battiston, a Corporate Estate Administrator for msi Spergel Inc. (the “Receiver”).

Affidavit of Cuong Tran, sworn on August 17", 2016, para. 12

4. Cuong Tran negotiated with Daniel Battiston, in good faith, to resolve any of the outstanding

issues in relation to the Premises.
5. Rental payments were made directly to msi Spergel, Inc., in trust, as follows:

May 2™, 2016, $8,000, cheque no. 78037246;

May 2™, 2016, $5,000, cheque no. 78037247,

May 3™, 2016, $5,000, cheque no. 77020114;

May 3", 2016, $8,000, cheque no. 77020115;

July 32016, $8,000, cheque no. 76434496;

July 3™ 2016, $5,000, cheque no. 76434497

July 5™ 2016, $20,000, cheque no. 76434551;

July 13" 2016, $19,073.90, cheque no. 76434695;

July 13™, 2016, $10,000, bank draft.

Affidavit of Cuong Tran, sworn on August 17", 2016, para. 10

o

e o

= @ om0

—

6. On May 6", 2016, Green Island provided the Receiver with a Certificate of Liability

Insurance which clearly designated the Description of Operations as “Medical Marijuana —

Grow Operations.”
Affidavit of Cuong Tran, sworn on August 17", 2016, para. 11
7. Prior to the Motion filed by the Receiver, Green Island has negotiated in good faith to

$84,000 in hydro arrears. All outstanding hydro arrears have been paid in full.
Affidavit of Cuong Tran, sworn on August 17,2016, para. 9

PART II: THE ISSUE

The Position of the Parties
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8. Green Island argue that there are four grounds to set aside the order as follows:

a. The Receiver served the motion material by electronic service on July 19" 2016 for a
motion to be heard on July 28", 2016. An ex parte Order was signed on July 28",
2016, to terminate the valid existing lease in ten (10) days, and for the tenants to
vacate the leased property on ten-days-notice. The extremely short service, and
immediate hearing date, failed to provide the Green Island with appropriate notice in
light of the extreme prejudice that would flow to the product, namely, the sensitivity

of the marijuana crops to a fixed schedule;

b. The original Order should not have been granted because the Receiver did not satisfy
the test for such an Order, including providing evidence that the Green Island would
not suffer prejudice; as Green Island is a Health Canada approved Medicinal
Marijuana production site, irreparable consequences will occur if the lease is

terminated with such short notice;

c. The Receiver failed to make full and fair disclosure on the ex parte motion by failing

to advise the court of the recent ongoing discussions and payments made; and

d. Green Island was negotiating in good faith days prior to the motion and was under the

understanding all rents, hydro and insurance issues were resolved prior to the motion.
9. Green Island’s position is that all terms of the lease have been complied with, and the
Receiver failed to present all the material facts regarding recent payments, access to hydro
meters, and valid insurance being secured by the Green Island prior to the ex parte motion.
PART III: THE LAW AND ARGUMENT

Failure To Provide Adequate Notice

10. On a motion to set aside a default judgment the court considers five major factors, one of

which is whether the defendant has an arguable defence on the merits. The five factors are:
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a. whether the motion was brought promptly after the defendant learned of the default

judgment;
b. whether the defendant has a plausible excuse or explanation for the default;
c. whether the defendant has an arguable defence on the merits;

d. the potential prejudice to the defendant should the motion be dismissed, and the

potential prejudice to the plaintiff should the motion be allowed; and

e. the effect of any order the court might make on the overall integrity of the

administration of justice.

11. Again, these factors are not rigid rules. The court has to decide whether, in the particular
circumstances of the case, it is just to relieve a defendant from the consequences of default.
Mountain View Farms Ltd. v. McQueen, 2014 ONCA 194 (CanLII), 372
D.L.R. (4th) 526, at paras. 48-50.

Full And Fair Disclosure On The Motion

12. The moving parties’ primary argument is that the plaintiffs failed to make full and fair
disclosure on the motion. Rule 39.01(6) states that when a motion is made without notice,
the moving party shall make full and fair disclosure of all material facts, and failure to do so

is in itself sufficient ground for setting aside any order obtained on the motion.

13. In this regard, the moving parties rely on the decision of Sharpe J., as he then was, in United

States of America v. Friedland, [1996] O.J. No. 4399 (Gen.Div.), in which he stated as

follows:

a. For that reason, the law imposes an exceptional duty on the party who seeks ex parte
relief. That party is not entitled to present only its side of the case in the best possible
light, as it would if the other side were present. Rather, it is incumbent on the

moving party to make a balanced presentation of the facts in law. The moving party
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must state its own case fairly and must inform the Court of any points of fact or law
known to it which favour the other side. The duty of full and frank disclosure is
required to mitigate the obvious risk of injustice inherent in any situation where a

Judge is asked to grant an order without hearing from the other side.

b. Ifthe party seeking [ex] parte relief fails to abide by this duty to make full and frank
disclosure by omitting or misrepresenting material facts, the opposite party is

entitled to have the order set aside.

c. Judges facing ex parte motions rely upon the candour of moving parties to make full
and fair disclosure of all material facts. Without such disclosure, judges are placed in
a vulnerable position in which they may make orders that are unfair to the opposite

party or parties. This was clearly the case in this action.

PART IV: CONCLUSION AND ORDER SOUGHT

14.

15,

16.

17.

Green Island has an existing, valid lease agreement, valid and current liability insurance, and
has made every attempt to resolve any outstanding arrears or has been negotiating in good

faith to do so.

The Receiver failed to provide adequate notice, and failed to provide full and fair disclosure
when it sought and obtained the ex parte Order, signed by Justice Wilton-Siegel on July 28"
2016.

Counsel for Green Island contacted the counsel for the Receiver immediately, acted
diligently, and the issues raised should be decided at a full and frank hearing on their merits.
Pursuant to the Order of Justice Newbould, dated August 1 1™ 2016, a timetable was set for
the service and filing of materials for this motion, any responses, and the scheduling of this

motion date.

The ex parte Order of Justice Wilton-Siegel, dated July 28™ 2016, ought to be set aside, or,

in the alternative;
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18. The action against Green Island Trading Company ought to be stayed for compliance with a

valid lease until July 31%, 2019.

19. Green Island is seeking costs for its attendance on August 11™, 2016, on the Commercial List
Scheduling Court, for the purpose of obtaining a stay of Justice Wilton-Siegel’s Order, dated
July 28"™ 2016.

20. Green Island also seeks an Oder for costs of this motion and for any examinations on

affidavits conducted.
DATED August 19™, 2016,

ALL OF WHICH IS RESEPCTFULLY SUBMITTED

A

DARREDNS. SEDERDFF &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.

4789 Yonge Street

Suite 805

Toronto, ON M2N 0G3

Darren S. Sederoff (LSUC# 440301)
Tel: (416) 366-9303

Fax: (416) 364-2308

Email: dsederoff@rogers.com

Counsel for Green Island Trading
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Court File No. CV-16-11331-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(Commercial List)

BETWEEN:
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Applicant
-and -
2392319 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF CUONG TRAN
(General Manager of Green Island Trading Company)

I, CUONG TRAN, of the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, General

Manager, and authorized representative of Green Island Trading Company, the Applicant in this

action, MAKE OATH AND SAY:

1.

I am the General Manager of Green Island Trading Company (“Green Island”), and as

such have knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to;

Green Island, entered into a valid lease with 2292319 Ontario Inc. on July 29™ 2016, to lease
space at the premises located at 38 Metropolitan Road, in Toronto, Ontario (the “Premises”),
for a term that commenced on August 1%, 2015, and terminates on April 30", 2019. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit ‘A’ to this my Affidavit is a copy of the Agreement to Lease,

dated July 20™, 2016;

An Order, dated March 31, 2016, appointed msi Speigel, Inc., (the “Receiver”) of all of
the assets of 2292319 Ontario Inc., which included the Premises.



10.

11.

Green Island, is a duly authorized holder of a Health Canada licence permitting the cultivation
of Marijuana for Medical Purposes with an expiration date of March 31%, 2014. The Plaintiff
pleads that the Green Island’s licence is expired. This is erroneous. In accordance with a
Federal Court injunction (4llard v. Canada, [2014] FCJ No. 412), all licences which were

valid as of March 21, 2014, will remain valid until the Court rules otherwise;
Green Island is in complete compliance with all terms of the lease;

The Receiver served Green Island with a 270-page Notice of Motion, electronically, on June
19" 2016, and obtained an ex parte Order from Justice Wilton-Siegel, nine (9) days later, on
July 28", 2016;

Counsel, on behalf of Green Island, contacted counsel for the Receiver on August 7™ 2016, in
an attempt to negotiate a resolution of the parties’ issues. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit ‘B’ to this my Affidavit is a copy of the email correspondence between my

counsel, and counsel for the Receiver;

The Receiver is alleging trivial and technical non-compliance breaches that are untrue at
misleading to the court in their ex parte motion material to attempt to persuade the Court that

breaches have occurred;

All hydro arrears have been paid in full. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit ‘C’ to this
my Affidavit are copies of the checks made payable to the Receiver, msi Speigel, Inc., in

Trust, in relation to hydro arrears;

All rent payments have been made, and are up to date. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit ‘D’ to this my Affidavit are copies of the checks made payable to the Receiver, msi

Speigel, Inc., in Trust, in relation to rent payments;

Green Island has a valid liability insurance policy that clearly states that the nature of its

business is a Medical Marijuana Grow Operation. The Certificate of Liability insurance was
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provided to the Receiver on May 6™, 2016. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit ‘E’ to
this my Affidavit is a copy of the Certificate of Liability Insurance;

12.  Asearly as June 18", 2016, I was actively negotiating in good faith with Mr. Daniel Battison, a
Corporate Estate Administrator employed by the Receiver, and up until I received Justice
Wilton-Siegel’s Order, dated July 28™, 2016, I reasonably believed that all of the issues related
to Green Island’s tenancy were resolved. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit ‘F’ to this
my Affidavit is a copy of the email correspondence between myself, and Daniel Battiston,

Corporate Estate Administrator for the Receiver;

13. This Affidavit is made in good faith, and for no improper purpose, in support of a motion to

stay the Order of Justice Wilton-Siegel, dated July 28™ 2016.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of

Toronto in the Province of Ontario

this day of August 2016.

CUONG TRAN

A Commissioner, etc.
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Agreement to Lease

¢ HRGA i
- ssociolion -
Commercial - Long Form

Forr. 4 5+ or use in the Province of Ontario

This Agreement to Lease dated this. ... oo..wememmeemssesssosss 20t ABY Of,einssisiensisio July 20...15
TENANT (LESSEE), .......ciisitcissasiaisissoissinis s tionsies GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY. | oicciecressicncticciiniscnessinee
(Full legal names of all Tenants)
LANDLORD (LESSOI), ..ccoooiiiiiiiiiniainiiiaaaisessnisnies s s isisassssssseasnss 22923190NTARIOINC .....................................................................
(Full laga!l name of Landlord)

1.

MEALTIA

PREMISES: The "Premises" consisling of approximalely........ 22970 ....... square..... Zfé'éiir{'\%%:%}' .......... more or less on the....... 2ND.......floor of the
"Building" known municipally as............... 38METROPOL|TIAN ............... N B e CITY ................................
Of i s T ORONTO ............................. , Province of Ontarlo, as shown outlined on the plan atlached as Schedule “.......c.ccoeeeeneee by
USE: The Premises shall be used only for.....cccvivininniinninnin. PRQDUCTlONMARlJUANALICENSE ........................................

TERM OF LEASE:
FORTY'EIGHT(48) months commencing on 1he1STdav of

(a) The Lease shall be for a term of...........

AUGUST, , 20..... 15 and terminating on the..........XM. 0 e

(b) Provided the Tenant is not at any time In default of any covenanis within the Lease, the Tenant shall be entitied to renew this Lease for

months

eienn.additional term(s) ofvveeecnniiiiininins months (each) on written notice to the Landlord given not less than

prior to the expiry of the current term at a rental rate o be negotiated. in the event the Landlord and Tenant can not agree on the fixed minimum rent
at least two months prior to expiry of the current lease, the fixed minimum rent for the renewal period shall be determined by arbitration in accordance

with the Arbitration Act or any successor or replacement acl.

RENTAL: Fixed minimum rent: The fixed minimum rent payable by the Tenant for each complete twelve-month period during the lease term shall'be

From..1.AUG.14...t0.31.JUL.13.inclusive, $96000per annum being $8000per month, based upon §...... 3.7.... per Sq'{fééfu%g}ééj'
From. e, (o T inclusive, $.....cccoocinrnn per annum being $...oovcecniienes per month, based upon $.......c......... [oT-TRET DT
(feet/metres)
From....cceenvieerennns {1 TP inclusive, $...vecceioirnnns per annum belng $.oiiiiieneennes per month, based upon $......ccoe.. PEI Suvrreererairocese
(feet/metres)
From....ccccvveennninn, 10 reieerriereeae inclusive, $..c.oovevniiinnns perannum being $...coivviniiienn per month, based upon $.......ccce. PEr SQurveesrieracrnns.
(feet/melres)
FromMuiiceeeneens [ (< TORPUPROPI inclusive, $....ivireenne perannum belng $...coeviiiieiene per month, based upon $.......cccee. PEr SQusvierseerirennse
(feet/metres)

plus HST, and other tax {other than income tax) imposed on the Landlord cr the Tenant with respect to rent payable by the Tenant, payable on

(Check one box only)

X] the...... 1ST ........ day of each month commencing..........co Civisbieesvi ek E e Nad SR ae s s SR e e b SRR ST (T RTIN S S PATR IS A S s s an e be s aat s TN AL a L p ARt e s sanan
day of the first month immediately {ollowing completlion of the Landlord's Work.

sed Premises differ from the approximate area. The actual measurement

The fixed minimum rent shall be adjusted if the actual measurements of the Lea
ecl using the current Building Owners And Managers

shall be agreed upon and falling agreement, calculaled by an Onlario Land Surveyor/Archil
Association standard form of measurement and shall be binding on both parties.
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upon acceptance L

5. DEFOSIT AND PREPAID RENT:The Tenant delivers........counenes :
(Herewlthilipon acceptancefas otherwise described in this Agreement)

oy ne joliable cheque payable to. e Ll LT R
Sixteen thousand (HST INCLU

in the amount of....cooivieiviiiii R AT T L e e P e
rust as security for the faithful performance by the Tenant of all terms,

Canadian dollars (Can$16'00000) {o be deposlted and held In {
covenants and conditions of the Agreement and afier the earller of occupancy by the tenant or execution of lhe Lease to be applied by the Landlord
against the FIRST and,M.“.[:ﬁ?j:.‘,‘...monlh‘s rent and HST. I the Agreement is nol accepled, the deposit is o be returned lo the Tenant
withou! interest or deduction. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Upon Acceplance” shall mean that the Tenant is required to deliver the deposit {o'the
Deposit Holder within 24 hours of the acceplance of this Agreement. The parfles to this Agreement hereby acknowledge thal, unless olherwise provided

for in this Agreement, the Deposit Holder shall place the deposlt in trust In the Deposit Holder's non-interest bearing Real Eslate Trust Accountand no

interest shall be earned, received or paid on the deposil.

6. SERVICES: (Check one box only)
alt-conditloning and for all other services and utililies as may be provided to the

[X] The Tenant shall pay the cost of hydro, gas, water, healing,
premises. The tenant shall arrange with the local authorlty for connectlon of gas, electricily and water in the name of the Tenant.

[C] The Landiord shall pay the cost of hydro, gas, water, healing, alr-condllloning and for all other services and utililies as may be provided fo the premises.

7. ADDITIONAL RENT AND CHARGES:

[C] check this box if Additional Rent as described below to be pald by Tenant
The Tenant shall additionally pay a proportionate share of all costs and expenses Incurred by the Landlord in maintaining, operating, cleaning, insuring
and repairing the property and, without limiting the generality of tha foregolng, such costs and expenses shall include the costs of:
{iy snow, garbage, and trash removal;
(i landscaping and planters;
and providing hol and cold water and other utilities and services to, and operating the common areas

(ili) heating, ventilating and air-conditioning,

of the property, and mainlaining and repalring the machinery and equipment for such ulllities and services;
(iv) the realty laxes, assessments, rates, charges and dutles levied or assessed against the property (save any tax on the personal income of the Landlord);
property damage, loss of rental income and other

(v) Insuring the property and such other insurance as the Landlord will effect agalnst public liabllity,
casualties and risks,

(vi)

SCHEDULES:The Schedules attached herelo shall form an Integra! part of this Agreement lo Lease and consist of; Schedule(s).......ciumiiiimiiimiaininans

Tenant untll....... 1159PM ..... a.m./p.m. on the 29th day

o) TN -4 il 4 e remomrorinees
returned to the Tenant without interest or deduction.

nt for the Landlord for the purpese of giving and receiving notices pursuant lo this
Agreement. Where a Brokerage (Tenant's Brokerage) has entered Into a representatlon agreement with the Tenant, the Tenanl hereby appainis the Tenanl's
Brokerage as agent for the purpose of giving and receiving notices pursuant lo this Agreement. Where a Brokerage represents both the Landlord
and the Tenant (multiple representation), the Brokerage shall not be sppointed or authorized to be agent for either the Tenant or
herelo or provided for herein shall be in writing. In addition to

the Landlord for the purpose of giving and receiving noticas, Any notlce relating
any provision contained herein and in any Schedule herelo, this offer, any counter-offer, notice of acceptance thereof or any notice to be given or received

pursuant to this Agreement or any Schedule hereto (any of them, "Document”) shall be deemed given and received when delivered personally or hand
dellvered to t or where a facsimile number or emall address Is provided herein, when

he Address for Service provided In the Acknowledgement below,
transmitted electronically lo that facsimile number or email address, respecllively, In which case, the signalure(s) of the party (parlies) shall be deemed lo be

10. NOTICES: The Landloid hereby appoints the Listing Brokerage as age

original.

FAX N2 oo eeieteeeeeesieverenpiasaegrasbaeraes it e st ar e sef2banlree e caaindaaon e sbeaatrsattins FAX NOL! wveimeruioessesoyssoneapeio s sbesms s bas st sans o foa s e shesraastse s pebssan s ss
(For delivery of Documens fo'Landiord) {For defivery of Documents to Tenant)

EMAIl AQATESS: 1uvirvirerisresierensesiceeeresmsoenterierssresarsnssrate ss et bonsssotsssesssrsiatoes EMal AQUrESS: cueieerisreeerimearorssssestestonsrnssomss i sres st insstsmsnssssarssassasasseses
{For delivery of Documents to Landlord) (For delivery of Documents {o Tenant)
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o

9.

10.

AT

DEPOSIT AND PREPAID RENTITH Tonant 0Ivers ..o secesrceserncscc A POTL BCCOPIANGCE. s
(HerowithiUpon accopluncelas otharwios described In Lhis Agreemanl)

by negoliable cheque payable (0........cievinirercnns THELN.\!DLQRD22923190NTAR|0|NC ........................ oo "DEpOSIL Holder*

_SIxteen thousand (HSTINCLUDED) | | e

...... Feasrnesatagiseeqsecntoianis ITRIETLTEITTEreren

In the amount of....cviiininen i Ireeens
Canadlan dollars (Can$16'00000) 10 be deposited and hold In trust as socurlly for the falthful performance by the Tenant of all terms,
covanants and conditlons of the Agreement and after (he earller of pccupanoy by the lenant or exacution of the Lease to be applisd by the Landlord

Fl RST and L;}..ST month's ranl and HST, If the Agreement Is not accopled, Ihe deposil s lo be returned fo the Tenant
hall mean lhat the Tenant Is required to delivar the deposlt Lo the
eemont hereby acknowladge that, uniass otherwise provided
torest bearing Real Estate Trust Accountand ne

againsl the
wilhoul Interest or deduction, For the purposes of (his Agreement, "Upon Acceptance” s
Deposit Helder within 24 hours of the accaplance of this Agreement, Tho parlles to this Aar
for In this Agreement, the Deposil Holder shall place Ihe deposil In krust In he Deposit Holdar's non-In
Inlerest shall be earned, recelved or pald on the deposll,

SERVICES: (Check one box only)

The Tenant shall pay the cest of hydro, gas, water, heallng,
pramises. The tenant shall arrange with the local aulhorlly for connaclion of gas,

[ The Landiord shall pay the cost of hydro, gas, waler, healing, alr-condllioning and for all other services and ulillles as may be provided lo the premises.

al-conditioning and for all other services and utlitles as may be provided to lhe
slectriclly and waler In the name of the Tenanl.

ADDITIONAL RENT AND CHARGES:
[:] Check this box If Additional Rent as described below to be pald by Tenant

The Tenant shall addiionally pay a proportionale share of all costs and expanses Incurred by the Landlord In malntalning, operating, cleaning, Insuring
and rapalring the properly and; without limiling the generallty of the foregeing, such cosls and expenses shall Include the costs of:

() snow, garbage, and trash removal;
i) landscaping and plantars;

i) healing, ventilaling and alr-condlliening, and providing hol and cold waler and other ulllitles and sarvices to, and operaling the common aroas

of the property, and maintalning and repalring the machinery and equipment for such ulllitles and services:

(iv) Ithe really laxes, assessments, rates, charges and duiles levied or assessod agalnst the properly (save any tax on the personal Income of the Landlord);
{v) Insuring the properly and such ofher Insurance &s tho Landlord will effect agalnst public iabliity, property damage, loss of rental Income and other

casualtles and risks,

T TR T TR LY T O TEPE PP PO P ST PP TR R TR LR TR

SCHEDULES:The Schedules attached hereto shall form an Integral pari of this Agreement o Lease and cons!st of; SchadulB(S).cvuieismmminrsrcseimssrssss

R P T PR T e R T e P T U R SR AL L R Creisiaseien

11 09 P.M......a.m./p.m. on the 29th day

IRREVOCABILITY:ThIS offer shall be 1evocable by.........h SHANL ..untl....
. (LondlordfTennni)

of e SV 20,15, after which ime If not accepted, this offer shall be null and vold and all monles pald thereon shall be

relurned to the Tenant without Interes! or deduclion.

NOTICGES: The Landlord hereby appolnis the Usting Brokeraga as agent for the Landlord for the purpose of ghving and racalving notlces pursuant lo this
Agreement, Where a Brokerage (Tanant's Brokerage) has entered Into a raprasentalion agresment with the Tenani, (he Tenan! heraby appaints tho Tenanl's
Brokarage as agent for the purpose of glving and recalving nolices pursuant 1o this omaonl. Whare a Brokerage represonts both the Landlord

and tho Tenant (multiple ropresontation), the Brokerage ahall not bo pppolntad or authorized to be agant for olther tho Tonant or
the Landlord for the purpose of glving and recalving notices, Any nolice relaling hereto or provided far hereln shall be In writing. In addlllon to
sny provision confalned heroln and In any gchedu[a harelo, this offar, any counleroffer, nolica of acceplanca thereof or any notica fo be glven or recelved
pursuant fo this Agreament or any Schedule herelo (any of them, “Dacument") shall ba deomed glven and recalvad when delivared personally or hand

dellvered lo the Address for Sarvice provided In the Acknowledgement balow, or whare a facsimie number or emall addross Is provided hereln, when
transmitied electronically to thal facsimile number or emall address, respaclively, n which case, the slgnaturo(s) of the party (partles) shall ba deamed lo be

original,
Nou: o8 s CyepE e et sttt oasas st crasapassasesten REPRE W i e s s L

G (For dellvory 'of Bocumanis'io Landlord FAX No (For dsiivéry of Bocumonis o ‘fenant)
EMEIN AGAIOSSE: wovuuisnvvrnugrerinnrisissmesinieisinsussststsaiiiasiesissiiinss Vs d © vreenaayasae et taseee bre o ELE R ESE SRR 1oz VLot L AL sS4 SRR SRR S LSRR b eN S

(For delivery of Tidpimanta 1o Landlord) Effial| St {For dalivary of Docuimienia fo Tenant)

INITIALS OF TENANT(S): @ INITIALS OF LANDLORD(S)=@
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11. LANDLORD'S AND TENANT'S WORK: The Landlord agrees to complete the work described as the “Landlord’s Work" [n Schedule *.....
allached herelo. The Tenan! agrees (o complete any additional work necessary lo prepare the Premises for the Tenant's use, described as

Work" In Schedule “.................." allached herelo. Tho Tanani shall not procsed with any work wilhin or affecling the Premises wilhoul the Landlord's
prlor writlen approval, which approval shall not be unraasonably withheld,

12, SIGNAGE: The Tenan! may, al Its own expenss, erect slgnage In & good and workmanlike manner, subject {o municlpal by-laws and government
regulallons and subject to the Landiord's written approval as 10 the design, colour, and content of any such sigas, which approval shall not be

unreasonably withheld, and {0 be 10Ca1Ed 85 TOlOWS: ... cocviuveimsiimnrissmamsisiars irsis e st s asbaus s ses s s S48 SR SRS bs s ara s s

13, INSURANGEThe Tenant agrees 1o Insure the properly and operalions of the Tenant, Including Insurance for fire and such additional perlls as are
normally Insured agalnst, Nablilly Insurance and any other Insurance as may be reasonably required by the Landlord,

Landlord at the Landlord's expense, In accordance with the terms and condltions of this

14, EXECUTION OF LEASE:The Lease shall be prepared by the
& commencement of work an the premlses by either parly and prior

Agreement, The Leasa wlll be slgned and executed by both parlles herelo prior to th
{o occupancy by the Tenant,

15. OCCUPANCY OR RENT TO ARATE: [n the avent the preamises are nol compleled by the Landlord for occupancy by tha Tanant on the dala sat oul
hereln for commencement of tho Term of Ihe Lease, the rant under (his agreemani shall abale le the extent of such delay, and the Tenanl haroby agrees
to accept such abatemaent of rent In full settfement of all clalms which the Tonant might othorwise make bscause tne Premises were nol ready for

occupancy by the sald date.

18, ASSIGNMENT: This Agreement lo Lease shall nol be assignable or otherwlse lransferable by the Tenant, The Tonant may not sublel or asslgn or transfer
Its interes! In the Lease conlemplated hereln withoul securing the wrillen consenl from Ihe Landlord, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld,
provided however, If the consent Is granted, the Tenanl shall remain Ilable for all obligations under the Lease.

If the Tenant Is & corporallon, the {ransfer of the majority of the Issued ghares In the caplial slock, or any transfer, Issuance or diyision of shares of the
coﬂ:oration sufilclent lo transfer control of tha corporalion shall be deemad for all purpeses {o be an asslgnment within the meaning of this Agresment
and any Laasa, This provision shall nol apply to a corporatlon whose shares are listed and {raded on any recognized public stock exchange In Canada

or the Uniled Slates.

17. PARKING: Unless olherwise stipulated, parking, If applicable, shall be in commen and unreserved.

P R L LRt L L L CERLL T EER LR T T TP PP TP R TP T LTI O] e T PP T T T I Te .

T T T N T Y L T LR P P T T L EE R L T UL

18, AGREEMENT IN WRITING: if there 1s any conflict or discrepancy betwean any provislon added to this Agreement (Including any Schedule attached
heralo) and any provision in the slandard pre-set portion hereof, the added provislon shall supersede the standard pre-sol provislon lo the extent of such
conflict or discrapancy. This Agreement, Including any Schedule atlached ﬁufaln. ahall constitute the entire Agreement betwaan Landlord and Tenank.
There Is no represeniation, warranly, collateral agreement or condilion, which affecls this Agresment other than as expressed hereln. This Agreement

shall be read wilh all changes of gander or number required by the context.

edge that any Information provided by the broker Is not legal,

19. LEGAL, ACCOUNTING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ADVICE The partlgn acknowl
pendent professlonal advice prior lo slgning

sccounling, lax or environmental advice, and that Il has been recommandad that the parlles oblaln Inde
this document.

INITIALS OF TENANT(8)t @— " INITIALS OF LANDLORD(S):@
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20.BINDING AGREEMENT: This Agraement and the acceplance thersof shall conslltule a binding agresment by the partles to enter Inlo the Lease of the

Premises and (o ablde by the terms and conditions horeln centalned.
24.SUCGESSORS AND ASSIGNS: The helrs, exscutors, adminlairators, uccessors and asslgns of the undersigned are bound by the terms herein.

gethar with applicable Harmonlzed Sales Tax {and any olher lax as

We/l the Landlord hereby accepl the above offer, and agree Ihat lhe commission to
{o pay any remalning balance of commission forthwith,

may hereafler be applicable) may be deducled from the daposil and furlher agree

SIGNED, SEALED N ELVERED In the presence of: IN WITNESS whereol | have hereunto set my hand and seal:

Faé?/bé z00.. [.{0)/(// ........ .. @ oare?
(landidrd or Aifhanzad uproseniaiva] (Sea

Toara o 0 .. @

(La rdomu'.‘wﬂz Rnprusamuvu} (Soa

CONFIRMATION OF ACCEPTANCE: Notwlthstanding anylhjng contalned hereln to the contrary, | confirm this Agreemant with all chang

as boih typod ond

written was finally accepted by all partles alé;% thts...ﬂg.i.day ofM. 20. '{ (%lgﬁﬁ%ﬁ) 40 /715 Q

INFORMATION ON BROKERAGE(S)

—
svereonrenenes TALNO foricremrersnmans)ommssnnssssssimsiamsssmninn

LISHNG BrOKBIBGO veuirrsainscrsrosmraesantens tossrranesiastissinsse st sesshssess s I LI RSt

"m'"""(S.alusanmun.;i;‘:oﬁe'mumn}' B L TR P CTCC OV L LR L S

svsrennsrorerersees TOLNOL(oviionieiine s

Co-op/Buyer Brokerage..........ccvmnens TR PP PP PP PSP PTPIITS
U, istevsessrornrases T O T P IO T P G DO OO COO LU '"mﬁ's'l;s'"&&é'r;'fiir'&i{ﬂfﬁh}ﬁé{"m”""' ..... e PPN oo e

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

[ ecknawlsdﬁe racalpl of my slgned copy of this accapted Agresmont lo Lease | acknowledge recelpt of my signed copy of this accepled Agreamant fo Lease
and | sutherize Ihe Brokerage lo forward a copy lo my lewyor, rokerage lo forward a copy lo my lawyer. .
0 t / 07

and | auihprlzo 1
Frva. selva ko120 e W .

siivevreiininssgsseness DATEL Gaaansiiiniagfhns
anant
T T wavsrerearsssrrpreonmrnsanressasssssnrtinses DINT Evasgsnstivavivaianis Heaaggr st STvaTTeTvAses s e ts tonees DATE...ccvunerenmens “
AJGrBSS fOr SOMVICE.veerrrensiierseemnmrersreerssrmrssssmssesssionsisssssisssivainnrensonnss | AGAIOSS FOF SOIVICB 1rieusiiarineiivnimsiinsiicssinninecnes
irrrnemasesrenesessnnsenesesnaa TOLNO oo o | secnnnenn: WTel.No. (e
TONAN'E LAWYB 1 trerrirreeririrsiemmensiresmrmnesens it st sessannisirsssanisses v

AGATOSE. 1 1reriererieererees sriassress sesme shiasiariassaersasassstasr e TR Ses 1000

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY COMMISSION TRUST AGREEMENT
To: Co-oporaling Brokorage shown on the loregoing Agroamonl o Lonsa:

Idtaration for | ing Brol ing Ihe foregoing Agrasmant to Leese, | horaby doclare that all racelved or recelvable by me In llon with the Transaclion

ant shall constiule & Commission Trust Agroamani bs dofined

Inc i for the Co-op I p 1"
o5 contomplatod in Ihe MLS Rulus and Regulaliuns of my Real Eslala Boord ahall be recelveblo and hold In lrust. This agraem
In Ihia MLS Rulss snd shall be subjoct to ond govarmad by tho MLS Rulsa pertalning lo Commisalon Trusl.

Acknowledged by:

na A

DATED as of Ihe dale and time of tha plance of the foregolng Ag Wl to Lease.

{Authorized 1o blnd the Co-oparating Brokerage)

{Auihorized Io bind Iho Listng Biokarage)

[E @2016, Onlaro Real Eslate Aesoclation ("OREA™) All ights résarved, Thiy formiwaa daveloped by OREA for iho uso and rep ducton of I ond |
Ing hw sundsrdposetpodn.  Form 510 Revisod 2016 Page 4 o' 4
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TAB B



Monday, August 15, 2016 at 11:48:04 AM Eastern Daylight Time

Subject: Fwd: Green Island Trading Company
Date: Monday, August 15, 2016 at 11:47:30 AM Eastern Daylight Time

From: Darren
To: Jenefer Wilcox

Darren S. Sederoff & Associates PC
4789 Yonge Street, Suite 805
Hullmark Corporate Centre

(416) 366-9303

Begin forwarded message:

From: Darren <dsederoff@rogers.com>

Date: August 7, 2016 at 10:44:58 AM EDT

To: smitra@airdberlis.com, jnemers@airdberlis.com
Subject: Green Island Trading Company

Please be advised | have been retained by Green Island Trading Company.

| am aware that a Motion unopposed served on July 16, 2016 by email (270 pages) was heard on July
28, 2016 where the court ordered my client is to vacate the leased property by August 14, 2016.

| am in the process of reviewing the lease, motion and the order. I've been advised my client have
complied with any requests from the Landlord and are Not in default of any lease conditions. In fact

have recently complied with all requests.

The leased premises are Health Canada approved medical marijuana sites. Moving any licensed
production licenses are on hold in light of the Allard (Federal Court decision) and will cause irreparable

harm and violate Charter rights etc.

Before | bring an emergency motion to set aside the July 28, 2016 can we discuss this matter on
Monday.

Sorry to contact you on the weekend but time is of the essence.
My cellphone is 647 223-3600. Thank you.

Darren S. Sederoff & Associates PC

4789 Yonge Street, Suite 805

Hullmark Corporate Centre
(416) 366-9303

Pagelof1l
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10358 (1013)
Customer’s Record of Draft Purchased

loronto-Dominion Bank | 78037247
7080 WARDEN A
MARKHAM, ON ) DATE 2016-05-02

TransitSerialNo.  1882-78037247

Pay to the
Orderof . MSI SPEVGEL INC. . |

% *#####m i OOO ) OO

el khhkkdhdhhhhhhikkkikkkiikhk
= TVE . Txhkkkihhhhk Q0/100
Authorized signature require for amourtts over CAD $5,000.00 bk ERRR RS Canadian Dollars

Re
The Torontg-Dominion Bank

Toronto, Cntario
Canada M5IC 1A2

~ Receipt Only - Non Negotiable Please retain for presentation in event Original lost

10358 (1013) Customer’s Record of Draft Purchased

- 77020114
The Toronto-Dominion Bank
3477 SHEPPARD AVENUE EAST DATE 2016-05-03
YYYYMMDD

SCARBOROUGH, ON M1T 3K6
Transit-Serial No. 1033-77020114

Pay to the MSI SPERGEL INC., IN TRUST L
o_.wm_.o* H #xwkk%5 000.00

*k*FIVE 4IOCM>ZU**##*#*###**#****#*#**#****##********##%#*#***#******#OO\HOO Ca adian UG—_N%...w
n

ALthonzed signature required For amounts over CAD $5,000.00

Re

The Toronte-Dominion Bank
Toronto, Ontano

Receipt Only - Non Negotiable Please retain for presertation in event Original lost



10358 (1013) Customer’s Record of Draft Purchased

- L 76434497
The Toronto-Dominion Bank

7080 WARDEN AVENUE DATE 2016-07-03

MARKHAM, ON L3R 5Y2

TransitSerialNo.  1882-76434497

Pay to the
Order of MSI SPERGEL INC., IN TRUST _ % *xEREE5 000,00
#**—HH/\N |_|IOCM>ZU#**«.«#*&«.k##**###***##*#***###*##*#**##*#*#*#*****###**ﬁoo HOO .
Authorized signature required for amounts over CAD $5,000.00 - Sanadian Dollars
Re

The Toronto-Dominion Bank

Toronto, Ontario

Canada MBK A2

Receipt Only - Non Negotiable Please retain for presentation in event Original lost

10358 (1013) Customer's Record of Draft Purchased

The Toronto-Dominion Bank _ (EORAESS
2016-05-02
7080 WARDEN AVENUE >

TransitSerialNo. 188278037246

Pay to the
Orderof . MSI SPEVGEL INC. _ $ *#xrxxg 000,00

.,....»s. ._.._.IOCM>ZU.»*#*#.»#$#**»*»****##**»**####»###**#####*#*###***####OO\HOOﬂm:ma:mzco__m_.m
Autharized signature required for amounts over CAD $5,000.00

Re
The Torento-Cominion Bank
Toronto, Ortario
Canada M5K 1A2

Receipt Oniy - Non Negotiabie Please retain for presentation in eventt Original lost




10358 (1013) Customer’s Record of Draft Purchased

77020115
The Toronto-Dominion Bank
3477 SHEPPARD AVENUE EAST DATE 2016-05-03
SCARBOROUGH, ON M1T 3K6 YYYYMMDD

Transit-SerialNo.  1033-77020115

Paytothe MST SPERGEL INC., IN TRUST _
Order of

§ xxxxxxg 000.00

.».»..mem_._._.._._._ocm>z_u,.ﬁ#******»***w##*,.1»#*#*»*ﬁ***w******#»&3***#*#*#**»#*»OO\HOO nm_..m,..:m.z.._ue__m_.....
Authonzed signature required for amounts over CAD $5,000.00
Re

The Toronto-Dominion Bank
Toronto, Ontario
Canada MBK 1A2

Receipt Only - Non Negotiable Please retain for presentation in evertt Original lost

10358 {1013) Customer's Record of Draft Purchased

The Toronto-Dominion Bank 76434496
DATE 2016-07-03
RURRKHTAR (GH L3R 512 YYD

TransitSerial No.  1882-76434496
Pay to the
orderof . MSI SPERGEL INC., IN TRUST 7

$ ¥wikix8,000.00

**EIGHT THOUSAND#* X H ¥k f sk hdr kb ke b b h kA kb kR AR AR AR I IR AR R I IR RS R A I A AR R AR %00/100 € :
Autherized signature required for amounts over CAD $5,000.00 anadian Dollars
Re

The Toronto-Dominion Bank
Toronto, Ontario
Canada M5K 1A2

Receipt Only - Non Negotiable Please retain for presentation in event Original lost
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10358 (1013) Customer's Record of Draft Purchased

T = SO _ 76434695

ioronto-Dominion Bank

7080 WARDEN AVENUE DATE 2016-07-13

o % MARKHAM, ON L3R 5Y2 TRERp
TransitSerial No.  1882-76434695

i. Pay io the

M% | Orterof MSL SPERGEL INC., IN TRUST | § wxsss19,073.90

.H—ﬂ....

i

; **ﬁZHzm4mmz THOUSAND mm<m24< qxﬂmm***#****#*##*###**###*#******###*#*#@O\HOO H
] Aiharized sgnature required for amounts over CAD $5,00000 Canadian Dollars

! Re

The Toranto-Rominion Bank
joronto, Ontario

Canada W5K 1A2

Receipt Only - Non Negotiable

ey S e i

)

Please retain for presentation in event Criginal lost

e

Customer's Record of Draft Purchased
10358 {1013)

Bl . TNT ™ 76434551
The Toronto-Dominion Bank €~ \ﬁ

e

DATE Nowm_“_maw ~-05
7080 WARDEN AVENUE

MARKHAM, ON L3R sY2

Canada MBK 1A2

! Transit-Serial No.  1882-76434551
f
» |
b A Pay o ® MsI SPERCEL INC IN TRUST $ «xxxx20,000.00
T o ._.:D_ﬁuz;#***w#ﬁ##*#**#*»*********»&**»###*ﬁwwn#»ﬁ#&***#****#ss.} on__Canadian Dollars
W . ﬂaﬂw.lnwmmmﬁrﬂmﬁa required for amourts over CAD $5,000.00
¥ ' Re
i.. The Toronto-Dominion Bank
i Toronto, Onaro

Receipt Only - Non Negotiable | Please retain for presenttation in evertt Original lost
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Transit Branch / Centre bancaire __booo:_._ﬂ No. / N° de compte

oﬁwmwm ummoczwnmﬁmwpzznm»zﬁzmzm _ cbmwm.\mwﬂmmm
FORONTO, QM- .

2207400 172 BIL-2007/02

HASE OF & BANK DRAFT _ 10.000.00
LTHG CHARGES OF : 7.50 I AL S E I,
_
K1 SPERREL INC..IN ;cﬂ*ﬁﬁ**ﬁﬁ*ﬁ”*gﬁﬁ**ﬁ*ﬁﬁm m Total J sureeexss10.007.50
i
Debit Advice / Ayis de débit
° %3
o LEE, MS SAU FOMG F
‘ .5 EDEMRROOK CRES . Py,
TCHAOND HILL oN e SrL
® L4B 4RS —Pro Manager / Pour le directelr
Le logo CIBC est une marque déposée de la Bangue CIBC.
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This cerlificate 15 issued as s maller of information only and confers no nghts Upon e cerlificale holder and Imposes 1o Nability on [he nsurer.
This certificate does nol amend, extend or slter the coverage afforded by the policies below.
1. CERTIFICATE HOLDER - NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS 2. INSURED'S FULL NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS
MSI Spergel Inc. GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY
250 ALTON TOWERS CIRCLE
505 Consumers Road P.O. BOX 17517
Suite 200 T
Toronto, ON M2J 4V8 SCARBOROUGH, ON M1S 5M5
3. DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE APPLIES {4 0" Wil raspectto o oparabons oftho Namod lasusd)
MEDICAL MARIJUANA - GROW OPERATIONS
LOCATION ADDRESS: 38 METROPOLITAN ROAD, 2/F, TORONTO, ON M1V 5M5
Name Insured: Green Island Trading Company o/b Zhen Hai Hou & Ri Xin He & Shao Shan Chen & Mee Theng
Chong & Lel Ding
Add Certificate Holder as Additional Insured and Loss Payee
4. COVERAGES
This is 1o cerlily that the policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the Insured named above Tof Ihe policies period indicated nolwihstanding any requirement,
terms or candilions of any cantract or ather document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may perain. The Insurance afforded by the policles described
herein is subject to all the lerms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS
3 ik ]
S INSURANCE CoMPANY | EFEECTIVE g (Canadian dothrg ieas Tudloted othorwiso)
AND POLICY NUMBER | yyyymmpp | vyyvimmio COVERAGE peEo. | AVQUNTOE
Commercial Genaral Llatnlt
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BURNS & WILCOX 2016/ 4/28 | 2017/ 4/ 28 | Badly Iniuty‘and Praparty Dnmag};
[:‘ Claims Made OR Occeurrence Liability - . General Aggregate 10.000 3,000,000
D Products and/or completed operations - Each Qccurrence 3,000,000
[ Employers Liatity s s
- CPR0120572-00 - e
Cross Liability !:’Personal Injury Liability 3,000 000
Personal and Advertising : '
E(j Injury Liability
Medical Payments 5,000
Tenants Legal Liability Tenants Legal Liability 250,000
[j Pollution Liability Extension Pollution Liability Extension
Non-Owned Automoblles Non-Owned Automobile
Hired Automobiles
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Bodily Injury and
[:] Described Automobiles Property Damage Combined
C] All Owned Automobiles Bodily Injury
D Leased Automobiles ** (Per Person)
D Bodily Injury
D (Per Accident)
« All Automobiles leased in excess of 30
days where the insured is required to Property Damage
provide Insurance
EXCESS LIABILITY Each Occurrence
D Umbrella Form Aggregale
OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIFY)
5. CANCELLATION
Ehould any of Ihe above descrbed policies be cancelled bafore Ihe expliation date thereol, [he issulng company will endeavor to mail 15 days wrillen )
notice o the cerlificate holder named abave, but failure to mail such nolice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, lts agents or representatives.
7. AL INSURED NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS
6. BROKERAGE/AGENCY FULL NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS ;‘},gfgm‘@ﬁh ms'm, e onetations of he Mafadd iasti)
Thinkinsure Ltd. MSI Sperget Inc.
11 Allstate Parkway Suite 206
Markham, Ontario L3R 978 505 Consumers Road
Suite 200
BROKER CLIENTID: GRE106 Toronto, ON M2J 4V8
8. CERTIFICATE AUTHORIZATION
Issuer Think{nsure Ltd, Cantact Number(s)
_/ s Type No Type No
Authorized Represenlative dgﬁ;b i et y Type Phone No (905) 415-8800 Type Fax No (905) 416-8876
Signalure of . Cerliliente Dale EMail Address
Aulhorized Representative X 2016 I 5 l 24 e L
. i T 2010, Cenlra ot Siudy of Insutance Operalions, All dghts reserved

ATY INSURANCE - 2010/089



Item 6. Summary of Coverages and Limits of Liability

Damage to Hired Automobiles

Automobiles

Section Form Title Form Number Coverage Limit of Liability | Deductible Co-
Insurance
AllSections Schedule of Forms and 0OMLOD12 56 01 09
Endorsements
Statuatory Conditions all QOCPROCO4 56 10 10
Provinces Except Quebec
General Liability Canadi Programs Commercial |00 CPRO0O66 56 05 11 Coverage A - "Bodily Injury"
General Liability Coverage and "Property Damage" $3,000,000 |Each Occurrence $10,000
Form i
Coverage B - "Personal and b
Y any one person
Ny i cos Nil
Advemslr:g Injtmc Liability |  $3,000,000 or organizalton
N Bodily injury
Coverage C - Medical
& $5,000 sustained by any NIl
Payments
ane LECSan
B Property Damage
Coveragel? T{enants Legal $250000 1o any one $10,000
Liability
premises
General Aggregate {other
than Products-Completed $5,000,000
Operations
Products Completed Not Covered
Oporations Aggregate
Tobacco Products & Health TED Included
Hazard Exclusion
Cannabis Hazard Exclusion 18D Included
Employee Benefits 00CPR0015561010 51,000,000 Each Employee 45,000
$2,000,000 Agpregate !
Employers Liability O0DCPROOIASE1010 52,000,000 Each Accident Nil
52,000,000 Aggregate
SPF. No. 6 - Non-Owned Auto |00CAC124 5610 12 SPF, No. 6 - Non-Owned 43,000,000
Auto
SEF 94 - Legal Liability for DOCAQ117 56 08 10 SEF 94 - Legal Liabliity for $1,000
Damage to Hired $50,000

SEF 96 - Contractual Liakility

00CA0119 56 08 10

SEF 96 - Contractual Liability [Included

SEF 99 - Excluding Long Term
Leased Vehicles

0NCAD11E 56 0B 10

SEF 99 - Excluding Long

Included

Term Leased Vehicles

Products- Completed
Operations Hazard - Excluslon

Endorsment

00CGELO301 561208

Products- Completed
Operations Hazard -

Exclusion Endersment

{N CONSIDERATION OF THE PAYMENT OF PREMIUM AND IN RELIANCE UPON STATEMENTS MADE IN THE APPLICATION, THIS POLICY INCLUDING ALL ENDORSEMENTS ISSUED HEREIN,
SHALL CONSITITUE THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COMPANY AND THE NAMED INSURED.

/

E

[

@é,#f/./)mf

Patrick K. Nails

Date:

Secretary

18-Jul-16

Hugh Slurgess

CEO & President
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From: Jenefer Wilcox jeneferwilcox@gmail. com &
Subject: FW: Notice of Outstanding Utility Charges and Demand for Payment
Date: August 8, 2016 at 11:12 AM
To: Darren S. Sederoff & Associates, P.C. sederoff.pc@gmail.com

Please print

From: Darren <dsederoff@rogers.com>

Date: Monday, August 8, 2016 at 8:36 AM

To: Jenefer Wilcox <jeneferwilcox @gmail.com>

Subject: Fwd: Notice of Outstanding Utility Charges and Demand for Payment

Darren S. Sederoff & Associates PC
4789 Yonge Street, Suite 805
Hullmark Corporate Centre

(416) 366-9303

Begin forwarded message:

From: Cuong Tran <ctran822(@gmail.com>

Date: August 6, 2016 at 5:00:24 PM EDT

To: dsederoff{@rogers.com

Subject: Fwd: Notice of Outstanding Utility Charges and Demand for
Payment

On Tue, Jul 12, 2016 at 7:03 PM, Daniel Battiston <dbattiston(@spergel.ca> wrote:

1 pm is fine

Daniel Battiston, CPA, CA
Corporate Estate Administrator

On Tue, Jul 12, 2016 at 6:52 PM -0400, "Cuong Tran" <ctran822@gmail.com>
wrote:

sorry is it possible at 1 pm ?



- On Tue, Jul 12, 2016 at 6:13 PM, Cuong Tran <ctran822(@gmail.com> wrote:

- thank you ,i'll be there before 12 noon

On Tue, Jul 12, 2016 at 5:46 PM, Daniel Battiston <dbattiston@spergel.ca>
wrote:

Mr. Tran,

| will be available at 11 am tomorrow if you would like to see me at my office.

Daniel Battiston, CPA, CA | Corporate Estate Administrator

T msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustee
'O@O&@® 505 Consumers Road, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, M2J 4V8
GO@O® T647-288-7625 | F 416-494-7199

SPERGEL dbattiston@spergel.ca | www.spergel.ca
ICIN Gy € @ €

This email may contain privileged information and is intended only for the named recipient. Distribution,
disclosure or copying of this email by anyone other than the named recipient is prohibited. If you are not the
named recipient, please notify us immediately by return emait and permanently destroy this email and all

copies.

From: Cuong Tran [mailto:ctran822@gmail.com]
Sent: July 12, 2016 05:17 PM

To: Daniel Battiston
Subject: Re: Notice of Outstanding Utility Charges and Demand for

Payment

Daniel
do you have time to see me tomorrow in your office,i want give you the

cheque of the Hydro, Also I want to discuss with you regarding the letter
that I received from your lawyer's office

' Cuong Tran

On Wed, Jul 6, 2016 at 8:27 PM, Daniel Battiston <dbattiston(@spergel.ca>

wrote:
- Mr. Tran,

| will not be in the office tomorrow or Friday but you can drop off the cheque with
| reception and they will make sure it is deposited correctly.

Best regards,

Daniel Battiston, CPA, CA | Corporate Estate Administrator

TO0ee msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustee

/&@@ 505 Consumers Road, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, M2J 4V8
DOG® T647-288-7625 | F 416-494-7199




SPERGEL dbattiston@spergel.ca | www.spergel.ca
CINszms QOO

This email may contain privileged information and is intended only for the named recipient Distribution,
disclosure or copying of this email by anyone other than the named recipient is prohibited. If you are not the
named recipient, piease notify us immediately by return email and permanently destroy this email and all

copies.

From: Cuong Tran [mailto:ctran822@gmail.com]
Sent: July 6, 2016 06:46 PM

To: Daniel Battiston
Subject: Re: Notice of Outstanding Utility Charges and Demand for

Payment

Hi Daniel, can i meet you in your office tomorrow at 12 noon

On Wed, Jul 6, 2016 at 12:22 PM, Daniel Battiston

<dbattiston@spergel.ca> wrote:

Please deliver the bank draft to my office today.

With respect to the gas, hold off on paying the bill as | will need to contact them to
~ have the accounts transitioned to us.

Please bring me a copy of the gas bill if you have it.

Thanks

Daniel Battiston, CPA, CA | Corporate Estate Administrator

0000 msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustee
2@@@®@® 505 Consumers Road, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, M2J 4V8
THP00@® T647-288-7625 | F 416-494-7199

SPE CEL dbattiston@spergel.ca | www.spergel.ca

!Gln temeer of the Independenat A7,
Canadian Insshvency Netaark Veef’

This email may contain privileged information and is intended only for the named recipient. Distribution,
disclosure or copying of this email by anyone other than the named recipient is prohibited. If you are not the
named recipient, please notify us immediately by return email and permanently destroy this email and all

copies.

From: Cuong Tran [mailto:ctran822@gmail.com]
Sent: July 6, 2016 12:21 PM

To: Daniel Battiston
" Subject: Re: Notice of Outstanding Utility Charges and Demand for

Payment

h
Hi Daniel we have a bank draft to pay the hydro,can I bring it to you
todav.also how ahonut the gas.do we nav thrii vour office .hecause the



I O Il R
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Enbridge gaz company ask us to pay the bill, we did pay the previous
months , please advise me what I should do .thank you

On Wed, Jun 29, 2016 at 9:30 PM, Daniel Battiston

<dbattiston(@spergel.ca> wrote:
Ok see you then

Daniel Battiston, CPA, CA
Corporate Estate Administrator

On Wed, Jun 29, 2016 at 8:45 PM -0400, "Cuong Tran"
<ctran822(@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Daniel ,can I come in Monday July 4th at 2pm to meet you in your
office

On Mon, Jun 20, 2016 at 5:35 PM, Daniel Battiston
<dbattiston@spergel.ca> wrote:
Mr. Tran,

To confirm, please attend my office on Wednesday, June 22, 2016 at 2 PM to
discuss the demand for payment of outstanding hydro usage previously issued by

the receiver.

In preparation for the meeting, I would like you to supply me with a current reading
of the two hydro sub-meters located within your premises.

In addition, | ask that you supply me with information with respect to historical
readings so that we can attempt to reconcile Green Island’s hydro usage for the
periods indicated in the demand notice.

Best regards,

Daniel Battiston, CPA, CA | Corporate Estate Administrator

LOBee@ msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustee

1 O&@@® 505 Consumers Road, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, M2J 4V8
LSO ®® T647-288-7625 | F 416-494-7199

| SPERGEL dbattiston@spergel.ca | www.spergel.ca

= Iember of 1he Independent {‘2 Ny
' C!n Canadan nsolvency Nataon -.-.':_4{'1

This email may contain privileged information and is intended only for the named recipient. Distribution,
disclosure or copying of this email by anyone other than the named recipient is prohibited. If you are not the
named recipient, please notify us immediately by return email and permanently destroy this email and all
copies.,

From: Daniel Battiston

Sent: June 20, 2016 09:20 AM

To: 'Cuong Tran'

Subject: RE: Notice of Outstanding Utility Charges and Demand for Payment



Mr. Tran,

| do not expect to be in the office on June 21. You can come by my office on
Wednesday, June 22 5t 2 PM to discuss the outstanding hydro billings.

Thank you

Daniel Battiston, CPA, CA | Corporate Estate Administrator

T 1 msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustee

$&@E@ 505 Consumers Road, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, M2J 4Vv8
BEOO® T647-288-7625 | F 416-494-7199

SPERGEL dbattiston@spergel.ca | www.spergel.ca
CINEmmmes QOO

This email may contain privileged information and is intended only for the named recipient. Distribution,
disclosure or copying of this email by anyone other than the named recipient is prohibited, If you are not the
named recipient, please notify us immediately by return email and permanently destroy this email and all

copies

From: Cuong Tran [mailto:ctran822@gmail.com]

Sent: June 18, 2016 05:17 PM

To: Daniel Battiston

Subject: Re: Notice of Outstanding Utility Charges and Demand for Payment

Hi Daniel, can i come and meet you on june 21st 2016 about noon time ,i

want to show you all the hydro bill paid receipt that i did pay during my

lease period ,i am very cooperated to let you access into my unit,but

- unfortunetly you said you can not get into there,i am sure idid tell my
worker to be there waiting for you coming.anyway if possible confirm the

appointment day ,icome n meet you in your office.

On Thu, Jun 16, 2016 at 2:45 PM, Daniel Battiston

<dbattiston@spergel.ca> wrote:
Please refer to the attached notice and accompanying hydro bills in connection with
your occupancy at 38 Metropolitan Road.

Please confirm receipt of this email.

Best regards,

Daniel Battiston, CPA, CA | Corporate Estate Administrator

111 msi Spergel inc., Licensed Insolvency Trustee
»@GO@ 505 Consumers Road, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, M2J 4V8
2EOO® T647-288-7625 | F 416-494-7199

SP RGEL dbattiston@spergel.ca | www.spergel.ca

ICIN S moma . & @ €

Thia email mav contain nrivileaed infarmation and is intended anlv far the named racinient Distribution

RSl




ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

Respondent

-and -

2392319 ONTARIO INC.

Court File No. CV-16-11331-00CL
- and - GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY

Applicant

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(Commercial List)

AFFIDAVIT OF CUONG TRAN

DARREN S. SEDEROFF &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.

4789 Yonge Street

Suite 805

Toronto, ON M2N 0G3

Darren S. Sederoff (LSUC# 44030I)
Tel: (416) 366-9303

Fax: (416) 364-2308

Email: dsederoff@rogers.com

Counsel for Green Island Trading




Court File No. CV-16-11331-00CL
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - and - 2392319 ONTARIO INC.  -and - GREEN ISLAND TRADING COMPANY

Respondent Applicant

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(Commercial List)

MOTION RECORD

DARREN S. SEDEROFF &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.

4789 Yonge Street

Suite 805

Toronto, ON M2N 0G3

Darren S. Sederoff (LSUC# 440301)
Tel: (416) 366-9303

Fax: (416) 364-2308

Email: dsederoff@rogers.com

Counsel for Green Island Trading




